

Nos. 19-1434, 19-1452, and 19-1458

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

ARTHREX, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR ARTHREX, INC.

ANTHONY P. CHO
DAVID J. GASKEY
JESSICA E. FLEETHAM
DAVID L. ATALLAH
CARLSON, GASKEY & OLDS, P.C.
400 West Maple Road, Suite 350
Birmingham, MI 48009
(248) 988-8360

CHARLES W. SABER
SALVATORE P. TAMBURIO
BLANK ROME LLP
1825 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 420-2200

JOHN W. SCHMIEDING
TREVOR ARNOLD
ARTHREX, INC.
1370 Creekside Blvd.
Naples, FL 34108
(239) 643-5553

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
Counsel of Record
ROBERT K. KRY
JAMES A. BARTA
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 500
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000
jlamken@mololamken.com

JORDAN A. RICE
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
300 North LaSalle Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 450-6700

Counsel for Arthrex, Inc.

(additional captions on inside cover)

SMITH & NEPHEW, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ARTHREX, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

ARTHREX, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

SMITH & NEPHEW, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Preliminary Statement	1
Argument.....	3
I. The Court of Appeals’ Severance Remedy Was Insufficient To Cure the Violation	3
A. The Appointments Clause Requires Review of Administrative Patent Judges’ Decisions by Superior Executive Officers	3
B. Other Oversight Powers Are Not Substitutes for Review	11
II. The Court of Appeals’ Severance Remedy Defies Congressional Intent	14
A. Congress Would Not Have Enacted the Statute Without Tenure Protections	14
B. Congress Should Determine the Appropriate Remedy	16
C. Arthrex Is Entitled to Dismissal	19
III. Smith & Nephew’s Remaining Arguments Are Not Properly Before the Court.....	20
Conclusion.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abrams v. Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 703 F.3d 538 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Auffmordt v. Hedden</i> , 137 U.S. 310 (1890)	5
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	16
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	15
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016).....	12
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Windy City Innovations, LLC</i> , 973 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	16
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	4
<i>Givens v. Comm’r</i> , 90 T.C. 1145 (1988).....	5
<i>Guerra v. Comm’r</i> , 110 T.C. 271 (1998)	5
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep’t of Tax’n</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	20
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	18
<i>Kuretski v. Comm’r</i> , 755 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	19
<i>Marathon Pipeline Co. v. N. Pipeline Constr. Co.</i> , 12 B.R. 946 (D. Minn. 1981)	20
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Robert Bosch Healthcare Sys., Inc.</i> , 839 F.3d 1382 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	6
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	19, 20
<i>Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde</i> , 514 U.S. 749 (1995).....	23
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	10, 11, 16, 19
<i>Tokyo Kikai Seisakusho, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 529 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	13, 17
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	22
<i>United States v. Eaton</i> , 169 U.S. 331 (1898).....	8
<i>Utica Packing Co. v. Block</i> , 781 F.2d 71 (6th Cir. 1986).....	12
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. III	4
 STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES	
Patent Act:	
35 U.S.C. § 3(b)(3)(A)	17
35 U.S.C. § 6(c).....	3, 17
35 U.S.C. § 131	6
35 U.S.C. § 141	3
35 U.S.C. § 305	7
35 U.S.C. § 314(d)	22
35 U.S.C. § 318(a)	13, 17
35 U.S.C. § 318(b)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Patent Act (2006):	
35 U.S.C. § 314(a) (2006).....	7
5 U.S.C. § 572.....	9
5 U.S.C. § 7121.....	9
5 U.S.C. § 7122.....	9
5 U.S.C. § 7511(b)(8).....	15
5 U.S.C. § 7521.....	15
10 U.S.C. § 942(c).....	18
26 U.S.C. § 7443(f).....	18
31 U.S.C. § 3720D(c).....	8
38 U.S.C. § 7253(f).....	18
41 U.S.C. § 7105(b)(3).....	15
41 U.S.C. § 7105(d)(2).....	15
Act of July 4, 1836, ch. 357, § 7, 5 Stat. 117, 119.....	6
Act of July 8, 1870, ch. 230, § 31, 16 Stat. 198, 202.....	6
Pub. L. No. 803, § 21(a), 44 Stat. 1424, 1436 (1927).....	10
Pub. L. No. 92-576, § 15(a), 86 Stat. 1251, 1261 (1972).....	10
Pub. L. No. 95-563, § 8(a)(1), 92 Stat. 2383, 2385 (1978).....	10
Pub. L. No. 99-603, § 102(a), 100 Stat. 3359, 3374 (1986).....	10
Pub. L. No. 109-163, 119 Stat. 3136 (2006).....	10
§ 847(a), 119 Stat. at 3391.....	10
§ 847(d)(2)(B), 199 Stat. at 3393.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Leahy-Smith America Invents Act, Pub. L. No. 112-29, 125 Stat. 284 (2011).....	15
10 C.F.R. § 2.1320(b)(2)	9
37 C.F.R. § 1.181(a)(1)	6
39 C.F.R. § 3013.2(a)	15
S. Ct. R. 14.1(a).....	21
S. Ct. R. 15.2	22
Fed. Cir. IOP 10.5.....	14
Fed. Cir. IOP 14.3.....	14
Tax Ct. R. 182(d)	5
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 104-784 (1996)	16
157 Cong. Rec. 12,984 (Sept. 6, 2011).....	16
 EXECUTIVE MATERIALS	
<i>Constitutional Limitations on Federal Government Participation in Binding Arbitration</i> , 19 Op. O.L.C. 208 (1995).....	5
<i>Designating an Acting Attorney General</i> , 2018 WL 6131923 (O.L.C. Nov. 14, 2018)	8
<i>Officers of the United States Within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause</i> , 31 Op. O.L.C. 73 (2007).....	6
<i>Secretary of Education Review of Administrative Law Judge Decisions</i> , 15 Op. O.L.C. 8 (1991).....	9, 10
<i>Special Master for Troubled Asset Relief Program Executive Compensation</i> , 34 Op. O.L.C. 219 (2010).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Michael Asimow, Admin. Conf. of the U.S., <i>Federal Administrative Adjudication Outside the Administrative Procedure Act</i> (2019).....	9
Kent Barnett, <i>To the Victor Goes the Toil— Remedies for Regulated Parties in Separation-of-Powers Litigation</i> , 92 N.C. L. Rev. 481 (2014)	20
Kent Barnett, <i>et al.</i> , Admin. Conf. of the U.S., <i>Non-ALJ Adjudicators in Federal Agencies</i> (Sept. 24, 2018)	8
William Baude, <i>Adjudication Outside Article III</i> , 133 Harv. L. Rev. 1511 (2020).....	5
Steven G. Calabresi & Gary Lawson, <i>The Unitary Executive, Jurisdiction Stripping, and the Hamdan Opinions</i> , 107 Colum. L. Rev. 1002 (2007)	4
P.J. Federico, <i>Early Interferences</i> , 19 J. Pat. Off. Soc’y 761 (1937)	6
P.J. Federico, <i>Evolution of Patent Office Appeals</i> , 22 J. Pat. Off. Soc’y 838 (1940).....	6
Anthony A. Hartmann, <i>PTAB Finds No Derivation in First Derivation Proceeding</i> , Finnegan AIA Blog (Mar. 25, 2019)	18
Patent Trial & Appeal Board, <i>Appeal and Interference Statistics</i> (Sept. 30, 2020).....	18
Patent Trial & Appeal Board, <i>Trial Statistics</i> (Sept. 2020)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
2 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	7
U.S. Br. in <i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , No. 15-446 (Mar. 2016)	12
U.S. Supp. Br. in <i>In re Boloro Glob. Ltd.</i> , No. 19-2349, Dkt. 27 (Fed. Cir. filed Mar. 20, 2020)	6, 18
U.S. Supp. Br. in <i>Polaris Innovations Ltd. v. Kingston Tech. Co.</i> , No. 18-1768, Dkt. 96 (Fed. Cir. filed Jan. 6, 2020)	22
Christopher J. Walker & Melissa F. Wasserman, <i>The New World of Agency Adjudication</i> , 107 Calif. L. Rev. 141 (2019)	8, 9
